

**Sessions Trial No. 01 (12)2023**  
**Sessions Case No. 11 (07) of 2023**  
**Ultadanga PS case No. 55 dated 14.04.2023**  
**(CIS-118/2023)**

**Order no. 1 dated 08.12.2023.**

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

All the accused person namely Amit Chatterjee @ Nanda is produced from JC.

Ld. PP in charge is present. Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Perused the CD and the materials in the case record.

Prima facie case under sections 302 IPC is made out against the accused person.

Charge is framed accordingly.

Contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused person and he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Fix **24.01.2024** for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

IO is directed to take steps for production of the witnesses on the date.

Inform IO.

The petition filed by the accused on 30.08.2023 is taken up for hearing.

By filing the said petition, prayer was made by the accused to release the rented premises of the accused which is now under lock and key by police.

The accused placed a list of articles kept inside the said premises.

The IO is present today and submits that the said premises with the articles, furniture etc are under lock and key in the said premises and the same was sealed by the police at the time of investigation.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused.

I find that if the prayer will not be allowed, the accused will not be prejudiced in any manner as he is now in custody.

The landlord of the said premises might come before the court praying for releasing of the said premises as he is suffering financial loss but the said landlord did not come before this court and I do not find any reason to entertain this application of the accused and the same stands rejected.

Defacto complainant turned up by filing a petition.

Let it be kept with the record.

To date

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).

