

Sessions Trial No. 01 (12)2023
Sessions Case No. 11 (07) of 2023
Ultadanga PS case No. 55 dated 14.04.2023
(CIS-118/2023)

Order no. 6 dated 21.03.2024.

The accused Amit Chatterjee is produced from JC.

The Ld. PP in charge is present with two witnesses namely Brajendranath Koyal and Sk. Sahanawaz Alam.

When the matter was taken up, the Ld. Advocate for the accused present before this court submitted that he is not in a position to cross examine the witness as his Ld. Senior counsel is not present.

This court requested the Ld. Counsel to file a petition in this regard but though he submitted that he would file the petition but within the working hours of the court no such petition was filed.

The witnesses are discharged without examination.

A petition is filed to release the accused on bail.

It was written in the said petition "the accused person is fixed place of residence" and " the accused person is a business man and his business is suffering very turbulence due to non working properly" .

Considering the fact that the accused is in custody short as fixed for evidence and the prosecution had produced his witnesses but for the Ld. Counsel for the accused the said witnesses could not be examined.

As the diary is very much congested, I can not fix any date prior to month of May, 2024.

It should also be noted that on 26.02.2024 the witnesses turned up and on that date they were also not examined due to the personal problem of Ld. Counsel.

Fix 03.05.2024 for evidence of PW.

In terms of order of this court dated 26.02.2024 the IO had submitted a report and from the said report it appears that inventory of the articles were made and all the articles were kept in the Malkhana of Ultadanga PS for its safe custody.

IO is directed to retain the articles in the PS Malkhana properly.

The IO is also directed to open the padlock of the said premises of Smt. Lina Basu if there are no articles of either the deceased or the accused in the said premises.

Inform IO.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).