

Sessions Trial No. 01 (12)2023 (CIS-118/2023)
Order no. 7 dated 03.05.2024.

The accused Amit Chatterjee is produced from JC.

The Ld. PP in charge is ready to produce the witness.

Ld. PP in charge attracted my attention to the typographical error appeared in line 1 of para No. 8 of order No. 6 dated 21.03.2024 and prayer was made to rectify that typographical error.

I have seen the said order. It is fact that some words were erroneously not typed in the said order and accordingly, the relevant portion of line 1 of the paragraph no. 8 of order No. 6 dated 21.03.2024 is edited and it should be replaced by the following rectification:-

Considering the fact that the accused is in custody, short date was fixed for evidence.....

The defacto complainant being the elder brother of the victim, by filing a petition, submits that due to the annual shradh ceremony of the deceased victim he is not in a position to turn up. M

Ld. PP in charge submits that he is ready to produce the plan maker and photographer to set the ball in motion.

The Advocate for the accused, by filing a same petition like the previous dates, submits that the senior counsel engaged in this case, could not turn up and as such, they are not in a position to proceed with this case and prayer for adjournment was sought for.

It appears from the previous orders that no witnesses could be examined in this case till now for the reasons of absence of Ld. Senior counsel, though the prosecution was ready to proceed with the case on each and every date.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused, who is present before this court submits that a short date may be fixed.

As this court is the special court under POCSO Act and as there is heavy pressure of the POCSO cases in this month of May prior to summer vacation, it is not possible to fix any date in this month.

Accordingly, fix **11.06.2024** for evidence of PW.

The Ld. Counsel for the accused is humbly requested to cooperate the court keeping in mind that the accused is facing trial from custody.

The consequence/reason of adjournment is explained to the accused in open court in Bengali language.

To date (11.06.2024) for production and evidence.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).