

ST No. 01 (12) OF 2023 (R-118 OF 2023)

Order No. 28 Dated: 15.11.2025

The accused Amit Chatterjee is produced from JC through VC.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

The witness Ganesh Roy @ Bittu is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

The witness Ganesh Roy is examined, cross examined and discharge a PW9.

The signature of witness over the envelop is marked as Exbt. P-14/1(9)]. The signature in the slip of paper affixed on an envelop is marked as Exbt. P-16/1(9)]. The signature in seizure list dated 24.04.2023 is marked as Exbt. P-13/1(9).

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. PP in charge.

Strong objection was raised from the prosecution.

My attention was drawn to the PM report of the victim.

It is fact that there are so many question in the PM report and it is the accused who must give reply to the same.

The death of the victim was caused while she was with the accused.

In the PM report the doctor specifically noted that there was fracture of thyroid cartilage. There was nail scratch abrasion and the opinion of the doctor was that the death was due to effects of ante- mortem strangulation by ligature.

Considering the brutality behind the death of the victim, I can not consider the fact that the accused is in custody for a long time.

It also appears from the record that the prosecution placed the witnesses time to time and there is no latches on the part of the prosecution.

On the grounds mentioned above, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

To 11.12.2025 for production and further evidence.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).